Stressed – positive case 13 757 (13 757) 2 038 763 (0.67)

Fair value loss
R‘000

Variance
R‘000

Valuation
R‘000

Variance
%

31 March 2020

Actual 45 461 – 2 176 335
Stressed – worst case 4 546 4 546 2 176 335 (0.20)
Stressed – positive case 4 546 (4 546) 2 176 335 (0.20)

DBSA 2021 ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS124 >>

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

42.	 Risk management (continued)
42.13	 Credit risk exposure (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Sensitivity analyses were performed on the equity portfolio to determine the possible effect on the fair value adjustment
changes should a range of input variables change, e.g. currency, liquidity, etc. These assumptions were built into the applicable
valuation models. In calculating the sensitivities for investments, the key input variables were changed by a factor ranging from
-18% to +18% and prior year (-25% to +25%). The effect of each change on the value of the investment was disclosed below:

Sensitivity analysis – marketability discounts

in thousands of rands Base value

10% increase in
marketability

discount
Fair value

– actual

10% decrease
in marketability

discount

31 March 2021

Listed
Level 1 49 346 49 346 49 346 49 346
Unlisted
Level 2 2 563 582 2 120 515 2 160 889 2 201 262
Level 3 3 444 430 2 734 071 2 797 224 2 860 376

Total 6 057 358 4 903 932 5 007 459 5 110 984

% change in fair value (2.07) 2.07

For 10% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.07%.

in thousands of rands Base value

10% increase in
marketability

discount
Fair value

– actual

10% decrease
in marketability

discount

31 March 2020

Listed
Level 1 – – –
Unlisted
Level 2 4 380 150 3 782 994 3 817 616 3 852 238
Level 3 2 764 224 2 117 546 2 176 335 2 235 124

Total 7 144 374 5 900 540 5 993 951 6 087 362

% change in fair value (1.56) 1.56

For 10% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-1.56%.

Sensitivity analysis – effective exchange rates

in thousands of rands

18% decrease
in effective

exchange rate
Fair value

– actual

18% increase
in effective

exchange rate

31 March 2021

Listed
Level 1
ZAR 49 346 49 346 49 346
Unlisted
Level 2
USD 1 782 733 2 160 889 2 539 044
Level 3
EUR 518 609 628 617 738 625
USD 145 282 176 100 206 917
ZAR 1 992 507 1 992 507 1 992 507

Total 4 488 477 5 007 459 5 526 439

% change in fair value (10.36) 10.36

Currency exchange rate (which is observable) is the single significant lowest level input that drives the fair value of the investments
in its entirety and across the DBSA portfolio. For 18% movement in foreign exchange rate the fair value change on the equity
portfolio was +/-10.36%. The exchange rates used at measurement date are ZAR/USD at R14.7665 and ZAR/EUR at R 17.3182.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

>>  125NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

in thousands of rands

25% decrease
in effective

exchange rate
Fair value –

actual

25% increase
in effective

exchange rate